POEs. Because the adjacent POEs would not have their ben
eficial influence on Highway 30 attributed to their zone (it is
outside of their influence zone) , it is reasonable to apply this
benefit to the Bliss POE. Consistency requires that any ben
efits from the Bliss POE that are felt in other zones (and the
truck only travels through one POE) should be credited to
those POEs, not the Bliss POE. This method would be a
consistent way to apply this otherwise ignored benefit. It also
results in the correct total statewide benefit.

Because of the uncertainties of OL, OE, and LEE , these
factors were allowed to vary to check the sensitivity of the
results . ER is the ratio of OE to LEE. Table 6 presents the

Annual Benefit
Bliss POE Zone

I. All overloading Prevented $ 407,000.

II. 10 % of Influenced Trucks are
overloaded:

A. All Trucks Influenced:

B. Percentage of Influenced
Trucks calculated by
Turning Volumes

1. Constant ADTT

2. Constant Net Freight Weight

$ 367,000.

$ 242,000.

$ 175,000.

56

TABLE 6 Sensitivity Analysis for Bliss POE

CONSTANT EQUIVALENT RATIO (ER), COST IN lO OO' S OF DOLLARS.

POE Open
POE Closed
Difference

-50\

4864
4947

83

- 20\

4929
5062

133

OL
0%

4 972
5 14 0

168

+ 2 0%

5 015
5 2 1 7

202

+50%

5079
5 3 33

2 5 4

CONSTANT FRACTION OF OVERLOADED TRUCKS (OL), COST I N lOO O'S
OF DOLLARS .

POE Open
POE Closed
Difference

-5 0%

4607
4499
-108

- 20%

4 82 7
4881

54

ER
0%

4972
5140

168

+20%

5115
5400

285

+5 0%

5328
57 96

46 8

results of the sensitivity analysis for OL and ER. If the as
sumed percentage of overloaded trucks is reduced by 50 per
cent, the annual benefit is also reduced by about 50 percent.
OL and ER have a strong effect on the results. The results
confirm that care should be used when estimating them.

CONCLUSIONS

A calculation pr cedure has been developed to determine the
economic benefit of increased pavement life resulting from
operntion of a POE . The procedure uses WIM data and the
AASHTO ESAL tables to evaluate the percentage of over
loaded trucks and cheir equivalent ratio . These values are